# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 171-3 GAMES OF CHANCE AND ESTABLISHING 171-4 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, Township Code Chapter 171 is entitled Games of Chance; and

WHEREAS, Township Committee has reviewed the Code and desires to make changes to the Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that Chapter 171 of the Township of Pennsauken Code is hereby amended by adding a new subsection, entitled "Raffle and Bingo Licensing" as follows:

## Chapter 171 Games of Chance

### 171-3 Background Check Required

After the filing of an application, and before a license is issued the applicant must fully complete the Township of Pennsauken Affidavit, notarized by a notary NOT affiliated with the Township Clerk's office. New applicants who have not conducted a raffle within the Township will be required to complete the background check. A background check will not be conducted until a full completed background check form has been filed by the applicant with the Clerk. The applicant is solely responsible for the truthfulness and accuracy of information reported on the background check form. Compliance with this requirement is mandatory and nonwaiver able.

## 171-4 Raffle and Bingo Licensing

The Municipal Clerk is hereby authorized and delegated the authority to approve the granting of raffle and bingo licenses to be held in the Township of Pennsauken.

All other ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any inconsistency or conflict.

The Clerk shall report a detailed listing of all raffles and/or bingo licenses authorized by the Clerk at the next regularly scheduled meeting of Mayor and Committee.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately after public hearing and final adoption.

#### STATEMENT

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, Camden County, New Jersey after a public hearing at its Thursday, February 15, 2024, meeting.

> TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN PAMELA SCOTT-FORMAN, RMC TOWNSHIP CLERK